

Ct. Cases 758/2023
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RANDHIR SINGH
(Khyala)

13.01.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vinod Prakash.

Mediation proceedings received as not settled.

Reply to the bail application not filed by the complainant.

During the course of the arguments on the bail application of accused, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the accused, he is ready to deposit 10 % of the impugned bill for which Ld. Counsel for the complainant company has no objection.

Having regarding to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the submissions made on behalf of both the sides and the material available on record and keeping in view the submission made by the Ld. Counsel for the accused, hence, in the interest of justice, **the accused is admitted to bail subject to the condition that accused shall deposit 10 % of the impugned bill which shall be paid or deposited within one month from today with the complainant company and on furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount.**

Accordingly, bail application of accused stands disposed off.

Personal bond on behalf of accused filed. Same is accepted with direction to furnish surety bond on the next date of hearing.

Contd....2/-

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that there are multiple cases against the accused and accused wants to settle the same with the complainant company.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie case is made out against the accused for the offence punishable under section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, notice in terms of Section 274 BNSS framed against accused for said offence, to which accused pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Put up for settlement, if any/ further proceedings on
07.02.2026.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/13.01.2026 (sy)